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(5) Who is receiving aid to the blind, aid to dependent
children or aid to the permanently and totally disabled.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 256.28, is here-
by amended to read:

256.28. Paymenis to recipient. Subdivision 1. Ex-
ceptions. All payments of old age assistance must be issued to
the recipient except:

(1) in those instances in which a legal guardian has
been appointed by the court having jurisdiction to make such
. appointments; .

(2) in those instances in which the county agency, sub-
ject to rules and regulations of the state agency, determines
that payments for medical care shall be made directly to the
vendor of such care.

Subd, 2. Medical care. “Medical care” as used in this
section shall mean, medical, dental, surgical, hospital, nursing
or licensed nursing home care. Payments of grants under
section 256.15 for all other purposes shall be made to the
recipient.

Abproved March 24, 1961,

CHAPTER 119—H. F. No. 340

An act relating to the licensing of steamfétters; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 826.50.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statues 1949, Section 326.50, is
amended to read:

326.50 Application; fees. Application for a steamfitter’s
license shall be made to the industrial commission, with fees.
Unless the applicant is entitled to a renewal, he shall be li-
censed only after passing a satisfactory examination by the
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examiners showing fitness. Fees for journeymen shall be
$5.00 for examination and $2.00 for renewal, and for con-
tracting steamfitters 20 for examination and $15 for renew-
al. Licenses shall expire December thirty-first, but may be
renewed upon application made the following January or
February; but, if in February, only upon payment of an
additional fee of $1.00 for a journeyman and $5.00 for a con-
tracting steamfitter,

) The commission may issue temporary revocable permits
pending examination, and, to assist in this, may appoint
agents, without compensation, and may authorize one of its
examiners or high pressure steam ingpectors to hold a special
permit examination, the results to be reported in writing.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after July 1,
1951.

Approved March 24, 1951,

CHAPTER 120—H. F. No. 416

An act relating to limitations on county road and bridge
tax levy; repealing Lows 1947, Chapter 434, Section 2, and
Laws 1949, Chapter 188, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 434, Section 2, is hereby
repealed.

Sec. 2. Laws 1949, Chapter 188, Section 2, is hereby
repealed. ) .

— ————Approved—-March-24,—1951;

CHAPTER 121—H. F. No. 592
(Coded as Section 471.84]
An aet authorizing any village or town to eppropriate

money to any privately owned cemetery under certain con- -
ditions.



